Respondent Name

SPENCER BOUDREAU

Complainant Name

Joann Elizabeth Law

Complaint Description

Joann E Law

reported via the portal
(Fri, 10 May 2024 at 3:00 PM)

Mr. Boudreau knowingly and willfully accepted a gift of $200.00 for Longview Centennial Gala Tickets on or
about 08/01/2023. The gift came from an unknown and undisclosed donor. The gift amount exceeds the $50.00
limit imposed by RCW 42.52.150. Mr. Boudreau willfully neglected and failed to report the gift on his 2024 F1
financial disclosure filed with the PDC on 03/18/2024 in violation of RCW 42.17A.700 (6). Mr. Boudreau
knowingly made a false report in violation of RCW 42.20.040 and violated RCW 42.20.100 by willfully neglecting
to perform a duty to accurately disclose this financial gift.

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

The respondent has accepted a large gift from an unknown source. The public 1s injured. The
people have the right to expect from their elected representatives at all levels of government
the utmost of integrity, honesty, and fairness in their dealings. The people shall be assured
that the private financial dealings of their public officials, and of candidates for those offices,
present no conflict of interest between the public trust and private interest. Our
representative form of government is founded on a belief that those entrusted with the offices
of government have nothing to fear from full public disclosure of their financial and business
holdings, provided those officials deal honestly and fairly with the people. Public confidence
in government at all levels 1s essential and must be promoted by all possible means. Public
confidence in government at all levels can best be sustained by assuring the people of the
mmpartiality and honesty of the officials in all public transactions and decisions. The public's
right to know of the financing of political campaigns and lobbying and the financial affairs
of elected officials and candidates far outweighs any right that these matters remain secret
and private. Mindful of the right of individuals to privacy and of the desirability of the
efficient administration of government, full access to information concerning the conduct of
government on every level must be assured as a fundamental and necessary precondition to
the sound governance of a free society.

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found

Attached 1s a copy of a Cashier’s Check provided made payable to Longview Centennial
Committee on or about 08/01/2023 for the September 8, 2023, Centennial Gala Tickets by an
unknown donor for the benefit of Spencer Boudreau which has not and was not disclosed on
Mr. Boudreau’s F1 Filed 03/18/2024. The check itself has no indications concerning whose
funds were used to purchase the event tickets. The check is in the amount of $200.00.
Tickets were for sale with pre-registration for $100.00 each ticket. Attached is a photo of Mr.
Boudreau and his lovely wife attending the Gala in their finest 1920’°s garments.

List of potential witnesses

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them:
Arleen Hubble, Centennial Committee Treasurer
Reed Hadley, Centennial Committee




And possibly 100 or more other individuals.

Certification (Complainant)

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief.
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x** T\wo Hundred Dollars and 00 Cents ***

TO THE

8SDER *L ONGVIEW CENTENNIAL*

o CASHIER'S CHECK

REF:

No. 000925771 1

08/01/23

$200.00

98-8082/3233

E ; CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER ;
s

: | , — (‘
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AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

THIS CHECK VOID AFTER 90 DAYS

T






